
STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
Michael P. Bowler, Statewide Bar Counsel

Attorney Frank Blando
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
100 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
JUDICIAL BRANCH

287 Main Street
Second Floor - Suite Two

East Hartford, IT 06118-1885
(860) 568-5157 Fax (860) 568-4953

Judicial Branch Website: www.jud.ct.gov

Attorney Richard J. Guliani
55 Copper Beech Lane
Portland, CT 06480

RE: Grievance Complaint #07-0365, Lawlor v. Guliani

Dear Assistant Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent:

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-82, the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing committee
of the Statewide Grievance Committee, have reviewed the Agreement to Order of Presentment
(hereinafter "Agreement"), filed on September 6, 2007, and submitted for approval in the
above-referenced matter. After careful consideration of the Agreement, and the accompanying
Affidavit of the Respondent and the entire record of the complaint, and after conducting a
hearing on September 6, 2007, the undersigned hereby APPROVE the Agreement, a copy of
which is attached hereto together with the Affidavit of the Respondent. Accordingly, the
Respondent is hereby ordered presented to the Superior Court for the imposition of whatever
discipline the Court deems appropriate.

So ordered.

cc: Hon. James J. Lawlor
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DECISION DATE: i1.a.t·01
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Mr. Malcolm Forbes



STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

NO. 07-0365

HONORABLE JAMES J. LAWLOR
Complainant

V.

RICHARD J. GULIANI
Respondent

AGREEMENT TO ORDER OF PRESENTMENT

Pursuant to Practice book § 2-82 (b), the undersigned Respondent and

Disciplinary Counsel stipulate and agree as follows:

1.

2.

3.

4..

5.

6.

TIris matter was instituted by complaint filed by the Complainant on
April 10, 2007.

On June 19,2007, the Middlesex Judicial District Gri_~vancePanel found
Probable Cause that Respondent had violated Rules 1.II(d)(2), I.12(a), 8.4(4),
and 8.4(6) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and Practice Book § 2-32(a)(I).

Respondent has agreed to an Order of Presentment to the Court and has further
agreed to a six (6) months suspension.

Said six (6) months suspension may be imposed only by a Court of competent
jurisdiction.

Respondent further admits that the material facts as all~ged in this Complaint are
t .., -'<' ~1'"lO·., I ;'I~"i,"l"Jl ,.", I'"mea LjJ" l J I'\?J v N( C:hJ~j:..j
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Respondent further hereby stipulates and admits that hn4a~ :vio\at~d R~es.

1.11 (d)(2), 1.12(a), 8.4(4) and 8.4(6) of the Rules ofPr'Mes8ohitl Conal1~t lOOl
and Practice Book § 2-32(a)(1).

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
100 Washington St.

Hartford, CT 061 06
Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063



7. Respondent further agrees and stipulates that Presentment and six (6) months
suspension is a fair, just, and reasonable disposition of this matter.

WHEREFORE, this matter is submitted to the Statewide Grievance

Committee in accordance with Practice Book § 2-82(b).

Richard J. Guliani, Respondent

FOR: Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel

f/yh?
Date

BY: ~/c7'&(e,., .. 4
Frank P. Blando
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
100 Washington St.
Hartford, CT 06106

Tel: 860-706-5055 Fax: 860-706-5063



NO. 07-0365

HONORABLE JAMES J. LAWLOR
Complainant

v.

RICHARD J. GULIANI
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss.

COUNTY OF )

I am over the age of 18 and believe in the obligation of an oath. Pursuant to

Practice Book § 2-82, I make the following affidavit:

1. The Agreement to Order ofPresentment attached h_eleto and made a part hereof
is voluntarily submitted.

2. I herein consent to the form of discipline as set forth in the attached Agreement to
Order of Presentment, to wit: Presentment and six (6) months suspension.

3. I am aware that I have a right to a full evidentiary hearing on this matter, and I
waive that right by entering into this agreement.

4. I have been neither subject to coercion nor duress, and I am fully aware of the
implications of this Affidavit and of my said agreement.
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5. I am fully aware of the current proceeding regarding my violation ofRules
1.11(d)(2),1.12(a), 8.4(4), and 8.4(6) and Practice Book § 2-32(a)(1)
as it specifically relates to my simultaneously acting as attorney for one,
Shirley E. Olson, Executrix and as the Probate Judge ruling upon said Olson
matter.

6. I hereby admit and acknowledge that the material facts as contained in this
complaint are true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

~ // .

P dayO~ ,2007.

~L~
Commissioner of the Superior Court
Notary Public
My Commission:§~A KDiMOQlCA

NOTARY PusLlc
State of Connel;:tlcut

My Commission Expires
March 31, 2011
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